10-06-2003

10 800

/0/296392 15957883

ER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form **PTO-1595** U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 10/02) INTS ONLY OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Neurortho Implants Design, LLC Lionel C. SEVRAIN 9-15-03 Internal Address: ______ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger ✓ Assignment Street Address: 129 Avondale Lane Change of Name Security Agreement Other City: West Palm Beach State: FL Zip: 33409 09/05/2003 **Execution Date:** Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_____ A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/296,392 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes Vo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 National Patent Services ✓ Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 2101 Crystal Plaza Arcade 14-0410 P.M.B. 308 City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22202 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. Tom HAMILL, Reg. 38,481 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

MS/13756.4

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, I/We, 1) Lionel C. SEVRAIN
(Name of Assignor/s)
whose full post office address is1) 1219 Avondale Lane. West Palm Beach, FL 33409, U.S.A
have invented certain improvements inInter-Vertebral Disc Prosthesis for Rachis through Anterior
Surgery Thereof
and described inInternational Patent Application No. PCT/CA01/00739 filed on May 25, 2001, in
U.S. Patent Application No. 10/296,392 filed on November 25, 2002, and in any other corresponding
Applications, including National Entries of said International Patent Application and
WHEREAS, Neurortho Implants Design, LLC
(full name of Assignee)
of 1219 Avondale Lane, West Palm Beach, FL 33409, U.S.A.
(hereinafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and
to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefore;

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filled in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I/We hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

.../2

I/We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set my/our hand(s)

RECORDED: 09/15/2003

PATENT REEL: 014543 FRAME: 0595